The following table sets out the maturities (based on remaining days for maturity from
the financial statements date) of financial liabilities:

85

ARAB Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)

Amman – Jordan

Notes forming part of the Consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)

41

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risks relate to long term bank deposits, development bonds, and other
deposits. Moreover, the Company always aims to mitigate these risks through monitoring
the changes in interest rates in the market. Interest rate risks relate to fixed deposits at
banks and overdraft accounts, as of 31 December 2016. The interest rate on bank deposits
ranged from 2% to 3.5% annually on Jordanian Dinar deposits.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of exposure to interest rate at the date of the
financial statements. Moreover, the analysis below has been prepared assuming that the
amount of deposits outstanding at the statement of financial position date was outstanding
for the whole financial year. An increase / decrease of 0.5% is used representing the
Company’s assessment of the probable and acceptable change of interest rates.

2016 2015 2016 2015
JOD JOD JOD JOD

Interests on bank deposits 5,818 5,519 (5,818) (5,519)

5% (5%)

ARAB Assurers Insurance Company
(Public Shareholding Company)

Amman – Jordan

Notes forming part of the Consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2016 (Continued)

49

39. Contingent Liabilities

2016 2015
JOD JOD

obligations against bank guarantees 504,246 256,411
mortaged property investments against banks facilities 200,000 200,000

704,246 456,411

40. Subsequent events

There’s no critical subsequent events that materially affects financial statements

41.Life insurance financial position

2016 2015
JOD JOD

Assets
Bank Depositis 113,124 70,409
Total Assets 113,124 70,409
Liabilities and equity
Technical Provision
Outstanding claims reserve, net 48,904 49,244
Mathmatical provision - net   -   -
Total technicalprovision 49,244 49,244
Head office account 64,220 21,165
Total Liabilities 113,464 70,409

86

40

In case of the expected return for each investment equals the rest, risk could be assessed
by using standard deviation. In case of the expected return for each investment is not equal
to one another, the coefficient of variation would be calculated (dividing standard
deviation on expected return) as more decrease in standard deviation could result in a
more decrease in risk.
As there is decrease in the investment portfolio’s magnitude, the Company does not hedge
for this kind of risk in a quantitative manner, instead the Company monitors the market
and all other markets where the Company has shares on a daily basis to take the necessary